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IMPORTANT NOTICE:  

This presentation does not constitute or form any part of any offer for sale or subscription of, or solicitation of any offer to buy
or subscribe for, any securities in Fortress Minerals Limited (“Fortress Minerals” or the “Group”) in Singapore or any other
jurisdiction nor shall it or any part of it form the basis of, or be relied on in connection with, any investment decision, contract
or commitment whatsoever in this or any jurisdiction. This presentation may contain forward-looking statements that involve
assumptions, risks and uncertainties. Actual future performance, outcomes and results may differ materially from those
expressed in forward-looking statements as a result of a number of risks, uncertainties and assumptions. You are cautioned
not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements, if any, which are based on the current view of
management on future events. The information contained in this presentation has not been independently verified. No
representation or warranty expressed or implied is made as to, and no reliance should be placed on, the fairness, accuracy,
completeness or correctness of the information or opinions contained in this presentation. Neither Fortress Minerals or any
of its affiliates, advisers or representatives shall have any liability whatsoever (in negligence or otherwise) for any loss
howsoever arising, whether directly or indirectly, from any use, reliance or distribution of this presentation or its contents or
otherwise arising in connection with this presentation. The past performance of Fortress Minerals is not indicative of the
future performance of Fortress Minerals. The value of shares in Fortress Minerals (“Shares”) and the income derived from
them may fall as well as rise. Shares are not obligations of, deposits in, or guaranteed by, Fortress Minerals or any of its
affiliates. An investment in Shares is subject to investment risks, including the possible loss of the principal amount invested.
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Fortress

Overview
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Fortress at a glance

1ST

iron ore company listed

on Catalist Board of SGX-ST

on 27 March 2019

We employ over 

200 employees and contractors

Our Location 
Bukit Besi, 

Terengganu

(Mining site 1)

Mengapur 

Sri Jaya, Pahang

(Mining site 2)
Petaling Jaya

HQ office Singapore

Marketing office

Fortress operation and product

Exploration and evaluation Infrastructure and development Processing and production Marketing and commercial

Construction Transportation

Electronic 

appliance

Exploration: Unlocks resources

Experienced in-house team in resource prospecting, 

exploration and mining.

Considerable exploration upside potential within our 

mines’ covered tenements’ areas of:

- Bukit Besi：526.2 hectare

- Recent acquisition of Fortress Mengapur：

951.68 hectare

Latent capacity and cost effective

Steady-state processing capability

Favourable geological conditions and cost 

advantage 

Access to good public infrastructure

Maximum value from resources

We evaluate, plan and invest in 

infrastructure through disciplined capital 

investment.

Manage market risk: Maximise value

Close proximity to steel mills customers in Malaysia

Our high-grade magnetite concentrate 

- Reduces greenhouse gas emissions 

- Raises blast furnace productivity

We are a                                                       

producer and exporter                                  

of marketable                                                

and high-grade 

iron ore.

Iron Ore Coke

Blast furnace

We produce marketable and high-grade 

magnetite concentrate, 

key ingredient in steelmaking
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Corporate achievements

FY2017

FY2016

FY2020

FY2021

FY2018

AWARDED BUKIT BESI 

MINING RIGHT

• 13 years long-life mining rights 

expiring in the year 2033 

• Two mining leases covered 

area of 526.2 ha

COMPLETION OF JORC 

DRILLING CAMPAIGN

• Completed JORC drilling 

campaign on East, Valley & West 

Deposits

• Construction of major processing 

plants

COMMERCIAL 

PRODUCTION LAUNCH

• Commercial production of high 

grade iron ore concentrate in 

April 2018

• Indicated and inferred Mineral 

Resource of 5.41 Mt in the East, 

Valley and West Deposits

FIRST IRON ORE COMPANY 

LISTED ON SGX-ST

• S$15.0 million in gross proceeds 

were raised

DIVIDEND PAY-OUT EXCEED 

TARGET

• S$ 2.6 million OR 29.3% 

Dividends Distributed 

> 15% Targeted distribution

ACQUISITION OF                   

FORTRESS MENGAPUR

• Gross consideration of                            

US$ 30.0 million plus                                             

1.25% Gross Revenue Royalty

• Comprises 4 mining leases covering 

tenements areas of  951.68 ha.

• Group’s Inferred Mineral Resource 

increased to 16.22 million tonnes 

grading 37.86% Fe

RECORD UNDERLYING 

EARNING AND DIVIDEND

• Record underlying EBITDA of 

US$26.6 million   

• Interim dividend FY2021 of               

S$5.0 million, a 20.6%           

dividend payout ratio

>20% Targeted distribution



Executive Director & 
Chief Executive Officer

Dato’ Sri Ivan Chee

Executive Director & 
Chief Operating Officer 

Ng Mun Fey

Financial Controller 

Fionne Chua

• Responsible for the overall 

management and operations of 

the Group, including 

formulating, implementing and 

monitoring the Group’s 

strategic directions, growth 

plans, financial and risk 

management. 

• Extensive experience in civil 

and structural engineering and 

the mining industry.

• Responsible for the overall 

management and day-to-day 

operations of the Bukit Besi

Mine, including heading the 

Group’s marketing, geology, 

mining, processing and other 

supporting divisions.

• Responsible for all finance 

and accounting operations of 

the Group.

• Coordinates and directs the 

preparation of the budget, 

financial forecast, reports and 

financial statements and 

coordinates the preparation of 

regulatory reporting.

• A Chartered Accountant with 

more than 10 years of 

relevant experience.

Management team
Talents responsible for the stewardship and long-term sustainable success of the Group 
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Our strategic 

assets

Mining project 

overview



Mining & 
exploration

Land*

1,477.88 
Hectare 

16.22               
MT (Inferred) ^

37.86%
Fe Grading

Approx.

11.5
Years #

License                                  

period

Mengapur

13 years mining license granted till 2033

Strategic 

Location

At a glance: Mining assets of Fortress Minerals

Bukit Besi

Four Mining Leases by two subsidiaries 

Cermat Aman: 185.10 hectares
Star Destiny:  766.58 hectares *

* Included exploration lands of Star Destiny which comprises Compartment 110 and part of compartments 108, 109, 111, 112 of Hutan Simpan Berkelah at Bukit Mengapur Mukim  Hulu Lepar, District of Kuantan,                                           
State of Pahang, Malaysia. The Mining Lease Approvals on this exploration land have been obtained on 15 October 2020, however, they have yet to be formally endorsed and issued by Pejabat Pengarah Tanah dan 
Galian Pahang (“PTG”) upon payment of the relevant tenement fees imposed under the ML Approvals.

¤ Million Tonnes (“MT”) As of 26 October 2020. Please refer to Slide 11 for further details.
^ Million Tonnes (“MT”) As of 28 February 2021. Please refer to Slides 10 and 11 for further details.
# Based on weighted average basis as computed based on license period in relative to the size of mining / exploration land.

Bukit Besi

Mengapur

Inferred Mineral Resource of 5.50 ^ 
Million Tonnes with grading 46.07% Fe 

Inferred Mineral Resource of 10.72 ¤ 
Million Tonnes with grading 33.65% Fe 

Bukit Besi (renewable)

CASB: 5 years till May 2025 
SDSB: 12 years from the date of ML 
Approvals endorsed by PTG *

Mining land of 526.20 hectare

Mengapur (renewable)

• Proximity to domestic steel mills 
customers

• Easy access to highway

Bukit Besi & Mengapur

Proximity to Kemaman Port from                     
Bukit Besi (86 km)

Proximity to Kuantan Port from       
Mengapur (85 km)

Bukit Besi, 

Terengganu

(Mining site 1)

Mengapur 

Sri Jaya, Pahang

(Mining site 2)



Bukit Besi Mine Strategic location supported with good Infrastructure
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Airport  1.5 hour

Bukit Besi

Domestic 

customers

Bukit Besi

Kemaman Port 

86 KM

Daily trucking to 

Customers’ stockyards

Mobility 

convenience
Easy access to highways

Seamless transportation flows

Proximity to 

customers’ 

stockyards

Proximity to Port

Shorten delivery lead time for export shipment

Area 526.2 h



Bukit Besi Mineral Resource – A closer look
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RESOURCE SUMMARY:

Note: 

The Bukit Besi Mineral Resource update (with reporting date of 28 February 2021) was announced in the FY2021 results on 

the SGXNET on 21 April 2021.

* Based on a block cut-off grade of 10% Fe and magnetic susceptibility greater than 100 and sulphur less than 10%.

^ WAG denotes Weighted average grade

West, Valley and East Deposits (Bukit Besi) *

0.37 0.34 0.36 0.28

2.55 2.42 2.25

1.14

1.36
2.24

3.61

3.58

1.13

1.18

0.96

0.77

5.41

6.18

7.18

5.77

07-Aug-18 28-Feb-19 29-Feb-20 28-Feb-21

East (Inferred)

Valley (Inferred)

West (Inferred)

West (Indicated)

41.7%

Fe

42.31%

Fe

43.25%

Fe

45.90%

Fe
WAG ^

In million tonnes

Bukit Besi’s

Operation 

Site



Mengapur

The Mengapur Project covers 951.68 ha with                    

skarn-hosted 

(Iron) Fe- (Copper) Cu-(Gold) Au ± (Silver) Ag

± (Sulphur) S mineralisation

Easy access to 

highways
Seamless 

transportation flows

Domestic 

customers Kuantan

Port  85 km

Mengapur

- Sri Jaya   951.68 ha

Shorten delivery 

lead time

Seamless 

export 

shipment

Bk Besi     526.2ha

–

Sri Jaya     172 km

77.7% 

Larger area than 

Bukit Besi tenement

Mengapur
Larger & Ready for development

Wiring

Copper

14.77 
Million Tonnes 

(Inferred)

Other minerals
If encountered, will be stockpiled for future processing

Gold

Silver

Copper coil 

for EV vehicle

Cermat Aman

185.1 ha

Star Destiny

766.58 ha

Mengapur
Mineral Resource Type and Estimate

Note: There have been no material changes in the estimated Mineral Resources, underlying assumptions or technical parameters 

since the SGX-ST announcement date of 11 January 2021.

 ̂Excludes Bukit Besi’s Indicated Mineral Resource as at 28/2/2021 of 0.28 Mt grading 42.57 %Fe.

Quick Snapshot & 

Introduction

Primary focus: 

Magnetite iron ore

10.72
Million tonnes (Inferred)

42.3% 

More iron metal than 

Bukit Besi‘s Inferred 

Mineral Resource ^
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Financial 

Results



Financial 

performance

Balance sheet

Value creation
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Resilient financial results for 1H FY2022 
Solid operational performance supported by strong price of iron ore

CAPEX (Group basis)

US$ 10.4 Million

Cash investment in CAPEX on 

plants and mine infrastructure

Margin

80.8 %

Gross Profit Margin    5.5ppt

Earnings

US$ 15.6 Million

Underlying EBITDA   34.0%

Revenue

US$ 27.3 Million

Gross Revenue    35.8%

Liquidity

US$ 8.3 Million

Cash and bank balances

NAV (Group basis)

10.84 US cent

Net asset value/share

Operating cash flow

US$ 15.6 Million 

Operating cash flow    841.7%

EPS

2.10 US cent

Earning per share

#  ROCE = EBITDA / Capital Employed., whereby Capital Employed = Total Assets – Current Liabilities

*  Excluding:

(i)  Assets and liabilities for Fortress Mengapur of an aggregate sum of US$28.7 millions (net) as Fortress Mengapur is in development stage with no income generation as at 1H FY2022;

(ii) Loss before tax and interest expenses for Fortress Mengapur of US$0.4 million as Fortress Mengapur is in development stage in 1H FY2022; and 

(iii) Total assets excluding Goodwill at provisional basis of US$11.9 million 

ROCE

48.5 %  

Return of capital employed*  

#
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Financial highlights                                                 ,    
Solid profitability translating into strong operating cash flow
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18.2 

26.5%
39.1% 38.4% 38.2%
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-200.0%
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-50.0%

0.0 %
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 -
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Revenue

NPAT and margin

Financial metrics 
US$’ million

1H  

FY2020

1H  

FY2021

1H 

FY2022

Full year

2021

Revenue 
13.6 20.1 27.3 47.7

Gross profit
9.4 15.1 22.0 36.5

Gross profit margin 69.1% 75.3% 80.8% 76.4%

NPAT 3.6 7.8 10.5 18.2

Net profit margin 26.5% 39.1% 38.4% 38.2%

EBITDA  6.6 11.7 15.6 26.6

EBITDA  margin 48.5% 58.2% 57.1% 55.7%

Operating cash flows 7.7 1.7 15.6 16.0

EBITDA and margin

Margin

US$ million

US$ million

US$ million

Margin

+ 47.4%

57.1%                      

of FY21

57.4%                      

of FY21

+ 35.8%

+ 117.3%

+ 33.7%
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26.6 

48.5%
58.2% 57.1% 55.7%

-100.0%

-98.0%

-96.0%

-94.0%

-92.0%

-90.0%

-88.0%

-86.0%

-84.0%

-82.0%

-80.0%

-78.0%

-76.0%

-74.0%

-72.0%

-70.0%

-68.0%

-66.0%

-64.0%

-62.0%

-60.0%

-58.0%

-56.0%

-54.0%

-52.0%

-50.0%

-48.0%

-46.0%

-44.0%

-42.0%

-40.0%

-38.0%

-36.0%

-34.0%

-32.0%

-30.0%

-28.0%

-26.0%

-24.0%

-22.0%

-20.0%

-18.0%

-16.0%

-14.0%

-12.0%

-10.0%

-8.0%

-6.0%

-4.0%

-2.0%

0.0 %

2.0 %

4.0 %

6.0 %

8.0 %

10. 0%

12. 0%

14. 0%

16. 0%

18. 0%

20. 0%

22. 0%

24. 0%

26. 0%

28. 0%

30. 0%

32. 0%

34. 0%

36. 0%

38. 0%

40. 0%

42. 0%

44. 0%

46. 0%

48. 0%

50. 0%

52. 0%

54. 0%

56. 0%

58. 0%

60. 0%

 -

 1.0

 2.0

 3.0

 4.0

 5.0

 6.0

 7.0

 8.0

 9.0

 10.0

 11.0

 12.0

 13.0

 14.0

 15.0

 16.0

 17.0

 18.0

 19.0

 20.0

 21.0

 22.0

 23.0

 24.0

 25.0

 26.0

 27.0

 28.0

 29.0

 30.0

1H FY20 1H FY21 1H FY22 FY21

58.8%                      

of FY21+ 34.0%
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Strong gross profit margin  
Driven by robust pricing environment

131,886 

210,143 189,847 

452,756 

103.10 
95.62 

142.57 

105.43 

 -

 5.00

 10.0 0

 15.0 0

 20.0 0

 25.0 0

 30.0 0

 35.0 0

 40.0 0

 45.0 0

 50.0 0

 55.0 0

 60.0 0

 65.0 0

 70.0 0

 75.0 0

 80.0 0

 85.0 0

 90.0 0

 95.0 0

 100 .00

 105 .00

 110 .00

 115 .00

 120 .00

 125 .00

 130 .00

 135 .00

 140 .00

 145 .00

 150 .00

 -

 220 ,000

 440 ,000

 660 ,000

1H FY20 1H FY21 1H FY22 FY21

147,120 

231,007 
208,111 

497,369 

28.64 

21.50 

25.18 
22.62 

 (2 0.00)
 (1 9.70)
 (1 9.40)
 (1 9.10)
 (1 8.80)
 (1 8.50)
 (1 8.20)
 (1 7.90)
 (1 7.60)
 (1 7.30)
 (1 7.00)
 (1 6.70)
 (1 6.40)
 (1 6.10)
 (1 5.80)
 (1 5.50)
 (1 5.20)
 (1 4.90)
 (1 4.60)
 (1 4.30)
 (1 4.00)
 (1 3.70)
 (1 3.40)
 (1 3.10)
 (1 2.80)
 (1 2.50)
 (1 2.20)
 (1 1.90)
 (1 1.60)
 (1 1.30)
 (1 1.00)
 (1 0.70)
 (1 0.40)
 (1 0.10)
 (9 .80)
 (9 .50)
 (9 .20)
 (8 .90)
 (8 .60)
 (8 .30)
 (8 .00)
 (7 .70)
 (7 .40)
 (7 .10)
 (6 .80)
 (6 .50)
 (6 .20)
 (5 .90)
 (5 .60)
 (5 .30)
 (5 .00)
 (4 .70)
 (4 .40)
 (4 .10)
 (3 .80)
 (3 .50)
 (3 .20)
 (2 .90)
 (2 .60)
 (2 .30)
 (2 .00)
 (1 .70)
 (1 .40)
 (1 .10)
 (0 .80)
 (0 .50)
 (0 .20)
 0.10
 0.40
 0.70
 1.00
 1.30
 1.60
 1.90
 2.20
 2.50
 2.80
 3.10
 3.40
 3.70
 4.00
 4.30
 4.60
 4.90
 5.20
 5.50
 5.80
 6.10
 6.40
 6.70
 7.00
 7.30
 7.60
 7.90
 8.20
 8.50
 8.80
 9.10
 9.40
 9.70
 10.0 0
 10.3 0
 10.6 0
 10.9 0
 11.2 0
 11.5 0
 11.8 0
 12.1 0
 12.4 0
 12.7 0
 13.0 0
 13.3 0
 13.6 0
 13.9 0
 14.2 0
 14.5 0
 14.8 0
 15.1 0
 15.4 0
 15.7 0
 16.0 0
 16.3 0
 16.6 0
 16.9 0
 17.2 0
 17.5 0
 17.8 0
 18.1 0
 18.4 0
 18.7 0
 19.0 0
 19.3 0
 19.6 0
 19.9 0
 20.2 0
 20.5 0
 20.8 0
 21.1 0
 21.4 0
 21.7 0
 22.0 0
 22.3 0
 22.6 0
 22.9 0
 23.2 0
 23.5 0
 23.8 0
 24.1 0
 24.4 0
 24.7 0
 25.0 0
 25.3 0
 25.6 0
 25.9 0
 26.2 0
 26.5 0
 26.8 0
 27.1 0
 27.4 0
 27.7 0
 28.0 0
 28.3 0
 28.6 0
 28.9 0
 29.2 0
 29.5 0
 29.8 0
 30.1 0
 30.4 0
 30.7 0
 31.0 0
 31.3 0
 31.6 0
 31.9 0
 32.2 0
 32.5 0
 32.8 0

-10,000

 260 ,000

 530 ,000

 800 ,000

1H FY20 1H FY21 1H FY22 FY21

8
5
,7

3
9

9.4 

15.1 

22.0 

69.1% 75.3% 80.8%

-150.0%

-145.0%

-140.0%

-135.0%

-130.0%

-125.0%

-120.0%

-115.0%

-110.0%

-105.0%

-100.0%

-95.0%

-90.0%

-85.0%

-80.0%

-75.0%

-70.0%

-65.0%

-60.0%

-55.0%

-50.0%

-45.0%

-40.0%

-35.0%

-30.0%

-25.0%

-20.0%

-15.0%

-10.0%

-5.0%

0.0 %

5.0 %

10. 0%

15. 0%

20. 0%

25. 0%

30. 0%

35. 0%

40. 0%

45. 0%

50. 0%

55. 0%

60. 0%

65. 0%

70. 0%

75. 0%

80. 0%

85. 0%

90. 0%

95. 0%

100 .0%

 -

 10.0

 20.0

1H FY20 1H FY21 1H FY22

+ 60.6 %

SALES: Average selling price (US$/DMT) and Sales Volume (DMT*) PRODUCTIVITY: Average unit cost (US$/WMT) and Volume (WMT#)

GROSS PROFIT (US$ Million) and Gross Profit Margin (%)

* DMT denotes Dry metric tonnes    # WMT denotes Wet metric tonnes

+  57.0%
+  59.3%

+ 45.8%

Robust pricing 

notwithstanding lower 

volume impacted by lock 

down measures 

implemented by      

Malaysian Government

Lower dilution cost 

from lower volume

Margin

WMT

Increase driven by

US$ million

- 9.7% - 9.9%41.9%                      

of FY21

41.8%                      

of FY21

Lower sales volume in                

1H FY22 due to                     

lock-down effect in             

2Q FY22 for ~5 weeks 

Lower dilution cost from 

lower volume sold in               

1H FY22 due to                             

lock-down effect in       

2Q FY22 for ~5 weeks 
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Financial 

performance

A quick glance



THANK YOU

Stay in touch with us

Address 
9-1, Jalan PJS 8/18,
Dataran Mentari,
46150 Petaling Jaya,
Selangor Darul Ehsan, Malaysia.

Registered Office

8 Robinson Road
#03-00 ASO Building
Singapore 048544

Contact info

Email:       corporate@fortress.sg

Website:   www.fortress.sg

Telephone

Office phone: +603 5630 1993

mailto:corporate@fortress.sg
http://www.fortress.sg/

